

April 29, 1947

Motion made by Commissioner Greer, seconded by Commissioner Bailey, that resignation of T. H. Small, as County Weigher, effective as of April 26, 1947, be accepted. Upon roll call, all members voting in the affirmative, motion was by the Chairman declared carried.

Motion made by Commissioner Greer, seconded by Commissioner Bailey, that the following Resolution be adopted, and the Chairman is hereby authorized to sign same. Upon roll call, all members voting in the affirmative, motion was by the Chairman declared carried.

#### R E S O L U T I O N

Now on this 28th day of April, 1947 there comes on for hearing before the Board of County Commissioners of Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma the application of Elmer W. Adams, County Attorney of Tulsa County, Oklahoma, which application recommends that the judgment in the case of the State of Oklahoma, ex rel Elmer W. Adams, County Attorney of Tulsa County, Oklahoma, - vs - Joe Wallace, George Abdo and Bennie L. Smith, being case No. 30837 in the Court of Common Pleas, Tulsa County, Oklahoma, be settled for the sum of \$200.00 plus \$7.85 court costs;

And it appearing in said application that the principal amount sued upon is the sum of \$300.00 arising out of a bond forfeiture in the case of the State of Oklahoma -vs- Joe Wallace upon the charge of uttering a bogus check; and it appearing to the Board that the sum of \$200.00 is a good and sufficient amount plus the court costs and should be accepted by the Board.

BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the County Commissioners of the County of Tulsa, State of Oklahoma sitting in regular session that Elmer W. Adams, County Attorney of Tulsa County, Oklahoma should be and is hereby given authority of this Board to settle and compromise the above styled case for the sum of \$200.00 in cash, plus \$7.85 court costs, and upon receipt of said monies to dismiss the said action.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER RESOLVED that upon the receipt of the said \$200.00 that \$150.00 be paid into the General Fund and the sum of \$50.00, or 25%, of said principal sum so collected be paid to Elmer W. Adams, County Attorney of Tulsa County, Oklahoma, as is provided by law, and that the sum of \$7.85 be paid to the Court Clerk of the Court of Common Pleas of Tulsa County as accrued court costs in the above styled case.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS  
TULSA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA

s/n J.B. Gray, Chairman

Motion made by Commissioner Gray, seconded by Commissioner Bailey, that warrant No. 10305 - claim No. 385243 in the amount of \$87.42 dated April 16, 1947 and issued to Vernon Law Book Company, be and the same is hereby cancelled as it is a duplication. Upon roll call, all members voting in the affirmative, motion was by the Chairman declared carried.

Motion made by Commissioner Gray, seconded by Commissioner Greer, that the Board rescind its action on March 3, 1947, approving the affidavit of erroneous assessment filed by Boyd Bond in the amount of \$81.15, and that the same be disallowed. Upon roll call all members voting in the affirmative, motion was by the Chairman declared carried.